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 611 South Sixth Street, Las Vegas, Nevada 89101 
 Tel. (702) 304-0123     Fax (702) 368-0123 
 

 
   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

May 17, 2018 
 

        
Erika Turner, Esq.       Via Electronic Mail eturner@gtg.legal 
Garman Turner Gordon 
650 White Dr #100,  
Las Vegas, NV 89119 
 
 

RE: Purchase and Sale Agreement for Shane Terry’s Ownership Interest in NuVeda and 
NuVeda-Managed Licenses (“PSA”) 

   
Dear Ms. Turner, 
 
 This confirms that the PSA as entered into and between Shane Terry and BCP 7, LLC on or 
about April 30, 2018, was intended to be entered into on behalf of BCP Holding 7, LLC (instead of 
simply “BCP 7, LLC”).  It was an inadvertent error to the PSA and I apologize for any confusion.  The 
PSA and Assignment pursuant thereto are hereby ratified on behalf of BCP Holding 7, LLC. 
 
  
 Please contact me with any questions or any further clarification you may need.   
 
 
 

Respectfully, 
 
 

     /s/ Brian C. Padgett 
     BCP Holding 7, LLC 
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LAW OFFICE OF MITCHELL STIPP 
MITCHELL STIPP, ESQ. 
Nevada Bar No. 7531 
1180 N. Town Center Drive 
Suite 100 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89144 
Telephone:  702.602.1242 
Facsimile:   866.220.5332 
mstipp@stipplaw.com 
Counsel for Plaintiff 

DISTRICT COURT 

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA 

SHANE TERRY, an individual, 

Plaintiff, 

vs. 

BCP 7, LLC, a Nevada limited liability 
company, BRIAN C. PADGETT, an 
individual, and DOES I and X, and ROE 
CORPORATIONS I through X inclusive, 

Defendants. 

Case No:  __________________ 

Department No.: _____________ 

COMPLAINT 

(1) BREACH OF CONTRACT
(2) UNJUST ENRICHMENT
(3) BREACH OF IMPLIED COVENANT OF

GOOD FAITH AND FAIR DEALING

ARBITRATION EXEMPTION CLAIMED: 
Amount Exceeds $50,000 

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED 

BUSINESS COURT ASSIGNMENT 
REQUESTED 

Plaintiff, Shane Terry, an individual (“Plaintiff”), by and through its attorney, Mitchell D. 

Stipp, Esq., of the Law Office of Mitchell Stipp, alleges as follows: 

/// 

Case Number: A-19-796300-B

Electronically Filed
6/7/2019 3:16 PM
Steven D. Grierson
CLERK OF THE COURT

CASE NO: A-19-796300-B
Department 16
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PARTIES 

1. Plaintiff is a resident of Clark County, State of Nevada. 

2. Upon information and belief, Defendant, BCP 7, LLC is a Nevada limited liability 

company (“BCP7”), with its principal place of business in Clark County, State of Nevada. 

3. Defendant, Brian C. Padgett, is a resident of Clark County, State of Nevada 

(“Padgett” and, together with BCP7, “Defendants” or individually, a “Defendant”). 

4. DOES I through X and ROE CORPORATIONS I through X, inclusive, are 

individuals or business entities, who or which participated in the acts detailed below, and are 

responsible and liable to Plaintiff for their actions.  The true names and capacities of those 

parties sued as DOES I through X and ROE CORPORATIONS I through X, inclusive, are 

presently unknown to Plaintiff, who therefore sues said parties by such fictitious names.  When 

the true names and capacities of such parties become known, Plaintiff will seek leave of Court to 

amend its Complaint to replace one or more “Doe” and/or “Roe” parties with the true name, 

identity and capacity of each additional party to this action, together with the proper charges and 

allegations, and to authorize service of process on such additional parties. 

JURISDICTION AND VENUE 

5. Pursuant to Nevada Revised Statutes Section 14.065, this Court has jurisdiction 

over all Defendants because each Defendant is an individual resident of Clark County, Nevada, 

an entity incorporated or organized under the laws of Nevada, with its principal place of business 

in Clark County, Nevada, and/or officer, director, stockholder, manager, member, partner, or 

trustee of an entity incorporated, organized, or dissolved under the laws of Nevada. 

6. Venue is proper because each individual Defendant resides, each Defendant, 

which is an entity, has its principal place of business, in Clark County, Nevada, and/or 
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substantial portion of the acts, events, and transactions complained of herein occurred in Clark 

County, Nevada. 

GENERAL ALLEGATIONS 

7. Plaintiff entered into that certain Purchase and Sale Agreement for Shane Terry’s 

Ownership Interest in NuVeda and NuVeda-Managed Licenses with BCP7 as “buyer” and 

Padgett as “guarantor” dated on or about April 30, 2018 together with Addendum #1 attached 

thereto and dated the same date (“PSA”).  A true and accurate copy of the PSA is attached hereto 

as Exhibit “1.” 

8. The payment terms of the PSA were revised by the parties pursuant to emails 

exchanged between Plaintiff and Defendants (“Amendments”).  True and accurate copies of 

these Amendments are attached hereto as Exhibit “2.” 

9. Defendants ceased making payments under the PSA as modified pursuant to the 

Amendments (“Modified PSA”) on May 15, 2019. 

10. Plaintiff provided written notice to Defendants of their default under the Modified 

PSA on May 18, 2019.  See Exhibit “2.” 

11. Plaintiff has the right to accelerate amounts due under the Modified PSA if past 

due amounts are not paid as required. 

12. As of May 29, 2019, Defendants owe Plaintiff $1,888,811.00, which includes 

$1,500,000.00 for the initial unpaid principle payment and $388,811.00 for extension fees, late 

fees, and interest. 

/// 

/// 

/// 

/// 
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FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION 
(Breach of Contract-Defendants) 

13. Plaintiff repeats and re-alleges the allegations contained in the preceding 

paragraphs of this Complaint as though said paragraphs were fully set forth herein. 

14. The Modified PSA is a valid and existing agreement among Plaintiff and 

Defendants. 

15. Plaintiff performed or was excused from performance under the Modified PSA. 

16. Defendants breached their agreements by, inter alia, failing to perform their 

duties, obligations and responsibilities under the Modified PSA, including, without limitation, 

failing to pay amounts due thereunder. 

17. Plaintiff sustained damages as a result of Defendants’ breach of their agreements. 

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION 
(Unjust Enrichment-Defendants) 

 
18. Plaintiff repeats and re-alleges the allegations contained in the preceding 

paragraphs of this Complaint as though said paragraphs were fully set forth herein. 

19. Defendants wrongfully received money, property and/or economic benefits to 

which they were not entitled without performing all of their respective obligations to Plaintiff, 

including, without limitation, retaining the interests assigned by Plaintiff pursuant to the 

Modified PSA without fully paying therefor. 

20. The money, property and benefits wrongfully received by Defendants far exceed 

the amount they were entitled, and such amount rightfully belongs to Plaintiff. 

/// 

/// 
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THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION 
(Breach of the Implied Covenant of Good Faith and Fair Dealing-Defendants) 

 
21. Plaintiff repeats and re-alleges the allegations contained in the preceding 

paragraphs of this Complaint as though said paragraphs were fully set forth herein.  

22. There is implied in every contract a covenant of good faith and fair dealing.  

23. Plaintiff entered into valid and existing agreements as part of the Modified PSA. 

24. Defendants owe duties of good faith and fair dealing to Plaintiff.  

25. Defendants breached their duties of good faith 

and fair dealing by, inter alia, failing to perform their obligations as required by their agreements 

in the Modified PSA. 

26. Plaintiff sustained damages as a result of Defendants’ breach of the implied 

covenant of good faith and fair dealing. 

/// 

/// 

/// 

/// 

/// 

/// 

/// 

/// 

/// 

/// 

/// 

/// 
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PRAYER FOR RELIEF 

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff prays for judgment as follows: 

1. For damages in excess of $15,000.00 with an exact amount to be proven at trial; 

or 

2. For rescission of the Modified PSA and any assignments pursuant thereto as 

alternative equitable relief; and 

3. For an award of attorney’s fees and costs, as allowed by law or contract; and 

4. For such other and further relief as the Court may deem just and proper. 

 DATED this 31st day of May, 2019. 
 
 

LAW OFFICE OF MITCHELL STIPP  
 
/s/ Mitchell Stipp 
_________________________________ 
MITCHELL STIPP, ESQ. 
Nevada Bar No. 7531 
1180 N. Town Center Drive 
Suite 100 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89144 
Telephone:  702.602.1242 
Facsimile:   866.220.5332 
mstipp@stipplaw.com 
Counsel for Plaintiff 
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EXHIBIT 2
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From: Shane Terry shane@taprootbrands.com
Subject: Re: 26 Feb Agreement // 17 Feb 19 Extension Agreement // Fwd: 5 Sept Extension Agreement

Date: May 18, 2019 at 10:02 AM
To: Brian Padgett brian@briancpadgett.com

Brian,
Consider this written notice that per our agreement below you are in default of the monthly interest payment for May 2019. 

As of our text agreement in the beginning of the month, I would accept a $15000 payment (which was received the night of 6 May), 
and the remaining $15,000 of the interest payment plus late fees would be due 15 May. I also offered to pro-rate the $1,428/day late 
fee based on the initial payment if we kept to our schedule. 

To continue on good terms a payment of $29,280 will be due by 4pm Sunday which is comprised of $15,000 for the 2nd monthly 
interest payment and $14,280 in late fees. 

If this payment is made in full by 4pm Sunday I offered to delay the 1 June interest payment of $30,000 until the 10th of June with no 
late fees, to allow you some time with the investment coming in at the end of this month. 

Finally, assuming that I receive payment in accordance with the above and the entire note isn’t accelerated, as of 31 May $641,954 
will be due in order to bring the principle down to $1.25M and the only planned monthly charge would be the interest payment due at 
the beginning of the month. The extension fee of $10,000/week will cease.

Regards,
Shane

SHANE TERRY  | CEO
 TapRoot Holdings, Inc.
 m. 702.858.2465

On Feb 27, 2019, at 9:30 AM, Brian Padgett <brian@briancpadgett.com> wrote:

Agreed.

BCP

iPhone
On Feb 27, 2019, at 12:17 AM, Shane Terry <shane@taprootbrands.com> wrote:

Brian,
Summarizing what we discussed via text today:

On 1 March 2019 $182,266 will be due. That does not include the second payment of $250K that was due in September and was 
extended under a previous agreement in the email thread below. As you know, part of that agreement involved additional $10K
per week as an extension fee until the $250K was paid, and at that point reoccurring payments would revert back to an interest-
only payment due on the first of every month. 

In order to avoid acceleration of the entire note and past dues which are currently in default, I will agree to roll most of the 
outstanding fees into principle payments with the following breakdown:

Payment Schedule within 30 days:

$10K to be paid 2/26/19 (outstanding from 2/20/19)
$12.5K on 3/4/19 (#1 of 2 of the monthly interest payment normally due 3/1/19)
$12.5K on 3/8/19 (#2 of 2 of the monthly interest payment)
$16,007 due 3/15/19

If that payment schedule is met, then I will roll the remaining past due payments into the principle which will be a total principle of 
$1,679,819 as of close of business on 3/15/19. 

Monthly Reoccurring Payments after 30 days:

Starting 4/1/19 $30K per month will be due on the 1st of each month until the remaining initial fee of $250K is paid. In addition, 
extension fees of $10K per week will be accrued and added to the principle and compounded monthly, along with any deficit in 
payment should the actual monthly interest-only payments exceed $30K/month. By way of example only, if accrued principle 
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payment should the actual monthly interest-only payments exceed $30K/month. By way of example only, if accrued principle 
would result in a monthly interest-only payment of $35K, only a $30K monthly cash payment would be required and the $5K 
deficit would be added to the principle. 

Once the remaining initial fee of $250K is paid, then the monthly payment due on the 1st of each month will drop to an estimated 
$22,500** per month, and the $10K/month extension fee will cease. 
**The actual interest-only payment will be calculated based on the current principle at that time. 

Additional Agreements:

We didn’t specifically address this, but to clarify, acceleration and late fees which are currently assessed at $1,428/day after a 24 
hour cure period will still apply to all payments going forward. Late fees will not become due in cash, but will be added to the 
principle. 

After the remaining initial payment is made, any late payments will accrue fees at a rate of $1,428 per day after a 24 hour cure 
period, however the right to accelerate the entire payment will be in accordance with the cure period (10 days) and terms of the 
original interest purchase agreement executed 30 April 2018. Similar to the above, any accrued late fees will not be paid in cash 
but will be added to the principle. 

If you agree, please affirmatively reply. 
Regards,

 
SHANE TERRY  | CEO
TapRoot Holdings, Inc.
m. 702.858.2465

<TAPROOT_emailsig.png>

On Feb 18, 2019, at 9:47 PM, Shane Terry <shane@taprootbrands.com> wrote:

Brian,
Based on our call tonight I’d like to summarize what we discussed so that we’re in agreement on the payment schedule:

$52,500 - Due 18/19 Feb (principle extension fees)
$25,000 - Due 22 Feb (Sept extension fee #1)
$25,000 - Due 25 Feb (Sept extension fee #2)
$86,914 - Due 2 March (Late fees assuming $52,500 is paid on the 18th/19th of Feb and we don’t do a deal on shelf space)

Those are just the overdue payments. Additionally, the following routine payments will become due during that time period:

$10,000 - Due 20 Feb
$10,000 - Due 27 Feb
$22,500 - Due 1 March

If we come to an agreement on shelf space AND the payment deadlines are made then I’m open to waiving some of the late 
fees, but thats a separate discussion. 

We also have $23,361 that was a deficit on monthly interest payments through January. I’m open to paying that off or just 
adding it to the principle at your discretion. Just let me know which one or I’ll assume I should just add it to the principle until its 
paid. 

Please reply that you’re in agreement with this, and I’ll even send calendar invites for each date so there aren’t any surprises. 

Regards,
Shane

SHANE TERRY  | CEO
TapRoot Holdings, Inc.
m. 702.858.2465

<TAPROOT_emailsig.png>

On Feb 18, 2019, at 4:18 PM, Shane Terry <shane@taprootbrands.com> wrote:

Thank you for the response Brian and I have the following comments/questions:

1) What would you propose for a post-tax revenue split?
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2) There was an offer that started at waiving 100% of the fees and decreased over time. Unfortunately I didn’t get a response 
from you or payment, and that deadline passed. Given our current situation, this is what I’m willing to waive and ONLY would 
be on the table if I get payment from you in time to pay my NLV city fees tomorrow without having to resort to a backup plan 
that would cost me equity. 

I’m always open to a proposal that could include waiving more than 50% of the fees, but it would require an alternative 
financial consideration. 

Regards,
Shane

SHANE TERRY  | CEO
TapRoot Holdings, Inc.
m. 702.858.2465

<TAPROOT_emailsig.png>

On Feb 18, 2019, at 3:53 AM, Brian Padgett <brian@briancpadgett.com> wrote:

Shane,

I think we are in agreement on many general terms.

Here are a  items for us to discuss:

Taproot will have the rights to shelf space and a pop-up sized merchandizing for 18 months that includes 100% of the 
post-tax proceeds from the sale of all products TapRoot offers 

100% of post tax profits is too tough for any of our stores to lose.

Additionally wasn’t there a prior offer that waived ALL late fees?  Currently, you have offered :

$39,173 to be paid on 25 Feb for late fees (50% of the fees will be waived if this agreement is executed on time)

Let’s discuss today.  I’m open between  2-4pm.

BCP

iPhone
On Feb 17, 2019, at 9:20 PM, Shane Terry <shane@taprootbrands.com> wrote:

Brian,
Thank you for working with me on this. Just to highlight where we stand now, I've attached the demand letter that you 
received that highlights $300,000 of the initial payment is still past due. Per our extension agreement last September, I 
was willing to extend that with certain conditions in the email thread below. Under that additional agreement, I have 
attached an excel sheet that shows what is currently due in addition to the $300,000 and is summarized with the 
following:

$250,000  - second half of initial payment
$50,000  - September extension fee
$52,500  - principle extension fees
$78,346
- late fees
$430,846 - Total Past Due Payments

Per our phone call tonight, to avoid commencing litigation to accelerate the entire amount outstanding of $1,677,057 
please reply stating your agreement with the following:

$52,500 to be paid on 18 Feb 2019 for the principle extension fees
$50,000 to be paid on 22 Feb 
$39,173 to be paid on 25 Feb for late fees (50% of the fees will be waived if this agreement is executed on time)

In addition, IapRoot will have the rights to shelf space and a pop-up sized merchandizing for 18 months that includes 
100% of the post-tax proceeds from the sale of all products TapRoot offers in Canopi’s three dispensaries. TapRoot will 
provide those products at no cost to Canopi, and will collect payment for units sold every Friday of each week along with 
a summary of all units sold from Canopi’s accounting team. I will have my attorney draft the agreement and we will have 
an execution date of no later than 1 March 2019. 
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an execution date of no later than 1 March 2019. 

Finally, as you recall the monthly interest payment (previously $18,750) was for  interest-only payments based on an 
outstanding principle of $1.25m and an 18% annual interest rate. Since the initial payment was only partially made 
($250K of the $500K initial payment), there was a total principle of $1.5m and not $1.25m. Therefore, 18% interest on a 
monthly basis should have been $22,500 and not $18,750. We will discuss how to rectify past deficits at a later date. I 
will not ask for any late fees due to this shared oversight, but moving forward the monthly interest payment due on the 
1st of each month will be $22,500. Per our September agreement I had the right to accelerate the entire note if payment 
wasn’t received within 24 hours, and in addition to retaining that right I will also require a late fee of $1,428/day similar to 
the late fees for our weekly extension payment. 

Upon receipt of the $52,500 payment on 18 Feb, I will cease accruing any late fees for past due amounts. This will not 
affect any late fees that might be accruing for future missed payments. If all remaining payments are made on the 
schedule outlined above and the merchandising/sales agreement is executed by 1 March, then I will waive 50% of the 
currently outstanding late fees. If this agreement is not fulfilled, then the late fees will not be waived and will retroactively 
be assessed along with my option to accelerate the entire note and past due payments. 

I believe that covers everything that we need to memorialize, and please either reply to this email with 
questions/clarifications, or reply with your agreement. 

Regards,
Shane

SHANE TERRY  | CEO
TapRoot Holdings, Inc.
m. 702.858.2465

<TAPROOT_emailsig.png>

Begin forwarded message:

From: Shane Terry <shane@taprootbrands.com>
Subject: Re: 5 Sept Extension Agreement
Date: February 8, 2019 at 11:44:42 AM PST
To: Brian Padgett <brian@briancpadgett.com>
Cc: "ann.cooper@cwnevada.com" <ann.cooper@cwnevada.com>

Brian, 
Per your request I’ve attached the overdue amounts. 

Let me also re-iterate a summary of my text offer to you:

As of 8 Feb the following is due:

$62,500 in principle
$41,977 in late fees
$104,477 total

I gave you until yesterday to pay $62,500 in principle and I would have waived 100% of the late fees. Since that didn’t 
happen here is the remaining schedule of the offer if you pay the $62,500 principle:

- paid today and I’ll waive 75% of late fees
- paid tomorrow and I’ll waive 50%
- paid Sunday and I’ll waive 25%
- Paid Monday and I’ll waive 15%

Tuesday I’ll have to file a default and accelerate the entire note with your attached personal guarantee. 

Breakdown of individual charges is attached. 

SHANE TERRY  | CEO
TapRoot Holdings, Inc.
m. 702.858.2465

<TAPROOT_emailsig.png>
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On Feb 6, 2019, at 11:18 AM, Shane Terry <shane@taprootbrands.com> wrote:

See attached: you’re currently in default, over $100K is outstanding and at 430 today it starts accumulating at 
$4,284. 

In the past I’ve always waived fees to make it manageable. If I get zero communication back from you I have no 
interest in collecting anything other than the full amount due since all this is doing is taking up my time to track you 
down. 

SHANE TERRY  | CEO
TapRoot Holdings, Inc.
m. 702.858.2465

<TAPROOT_emailsig.png>

On Feb 2, 2019, at 6:45 PM, Shane Terry <shane@taprootbrands.com> wrote:

Brian,
I’ve attached a spreadsheet showing what is overdue as of today. It includes the $10K payment I received from 
Dell today. 

As of close of business 2 February 2019 a total of $79,628 is overdue. Late fees are accumulating at $2,856/day. 
There’s another $10K payment due Wednesday, and if that is late we are back at a rate of $4,284/day. 

Out of the $79,628 due, $52,500 is principle payments and the rest are late fees. Until the $52,500 is caught up 
the late fees will continue to accumulate at a rate that exceeds dispensary sales. 

I need a plan for the payments that has specific payment dates or else I’ll have no choice but to call the 
outstanding note (which would be due immediately). 

Here’s what I’m willing to offer: I will waive the late fees which are approximately $30K and increasing daily. In 
exchange, we will execute a 18 month contract that 1) gives me the right to sell product through all Canopi 
dispensaries and recoup 100% of the retail price (net of taxes) and 2) allows us to setup an in-store display (like a 
pop-up) that will permanently remain in your stores. 

This should be an easy win for both of us. I went to each store last week and I know product availability is limited 
so this will at least get more product on your shelves. Additionally, just from our marketing campaign we drove 
traffic to your store which gives you the opportunity for up-sells/cross-sells. You have nothing to lose. 

Let me know what you think. 

SHANE TERRY  | CEO
TapRoot Holdings, Inc.
m. 702.858.2465

<TAPROOT_emailsig.png>

On Jan 16, 2019, at 6:09 PM, Shane Terry <shane@taprootbrands.com> wrote:

Hi Bryan, 
I just brought in a new CPA and legal team and they were reviewing all our documents & payments so far and 
discovered that we’ve been underpaying the interest to date. 

Per our original agreement there was a $500K initial payment and then you would make interest only payments 
each month at 18% of the balance which in our contract we assumed would be a principal balance of 
$1,250,000 which would equate to $18,750/month. 

However, when only half of the initial payment was made, we never adjusted the remaining principle (which is 
now $1.5m instead of $1.25m) so actually $22,500/month was due beginning 1 August 2018 instead of 
$18,750. Therefore, between August and January there was a deficit of $3,750/month for a total of $22,500 (6 
months x $3,750 deficit) as of 1 January 2018. 

I do realize that when we agreed on a payment schedule below we did agree on $18,750/month for the monthly 
payment, even though it should have been $22,500/month. Therefore, I’ll propose the following options to catch 
us back up. Please note that this applies to the monthly payment only, and has no bearing on the weekly 
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us back up. Please note that this applies to the monthly payment only, and has no bearing on the weekly 
extensions of $10,000/week.

1) A one-time payment of $22,500 by end of January 2018 to catch up on the outstanding deficit, and then 
$22,500/month beginning on Feb 1, 2018 and on the 1st of the month after that. Once the full initial payment 
has been made (of which $300K is outstanding) then we will re-adjust the principle back to $1.25m and the 
monthly payments will return to $18,750/month in interest-only payments until the principle is further paid down. 

2) We continue to stick to the agreed upon $18,750/month, but the outstanding $22,500 deficit will be added to 
the principle immediately and then an additional monthly deficit will be added to the principle and compounded 
monthly until there is an additional principle payment. 

SHANE TERRY  | CEO
TapRoot Holdings, Inc.
m. 702.858.2465

On Sep 11, 2018, at 6:13 PM, Brian Padgett <brian@briancpadgett.com> wrote:

Sounds like long days for both of us.

Will you be in town tomorrow or you need a wire?

BCP

iPhone
On Sep 11, 2018, at 5:40 PM, Shane Terry <shane@taprootbrands.com> wrote:

Also, I’ve settled my bill and no longer have a retainer with Erika. If continuing to accept payments is 
normal within legal community then I don’t mind asking her, but I know the cash makes it a pain for 
everyone and I was trying to keep her office from having that liability. 

If it’s coordinated with me (or wire) then there’s a better chance i’ll be able to be flexible after hours and 
weekends to avoid fees, but that’s totally up to you.

Shane Terry
CEO, TapRoot Holdings
702.858.2465

Sent from my iPhone

On Sep 11, 2018, at 4:56 PM, Brian Padgett <brian@briancpadgett.com> wrote:

In the future cash is best.

Delivery to Erika if she is still accepting on your behalf.

Why $15,000?

What is interest on the $11k+\- ?

BCP

iPhone
On Sep 11, 2018, at 1:47 PM, Shane Terry <shane@taprootbrands.com> wrote:

I will try and be helpful on this one, and will split the difference to an even $15,000 if it’s paid today. 

Shane Terry
CEO, TapRoot Holdings
702.858.2465

Sent from my iPhone

On Sep 11, 2018, at 1:42 PM, Shane Terry <shane@taprootbrands.com> wrote:
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Brian, not only did she know nothing about the arrangement or what we had discussed going 
forward, it can’t be up to me to coordinate with your staff unless you initiate it bring them in the loop 
and authorize it. So no, as far as her and eyes discussion there was no authorization or knowledge 
for a Friday payment.

Please think of this like any other loan or credit card payment. And I have giving you the wire 
instructions so your team can pay it whenever it to do, or take cash to the bank to pay it. I’m even 
trying to be helpful by telling you that I will come pick up cash to save them the hassle.

Also, Friday’s payment was $11,428 Per our email thread below and is still accumulating late fees. 

I can come by this afternoon to pick up cash if you want to authorize it with your team. 

Shane Terry
CEO, TapRoot Holdings
702.858.2465

Sent from my iPhone

On Sep 11, 2018, at 1:08 PM, Brian Padgett <brian@briancpadgett.com> wrote:

Hey, you saw me note the $10k Friday payment with Diana on Wednesday 

Didn’t you coordinate payment with her when you picked up payment on Wednesday?

BCP

iPhone
On Sep 11, 2018, at 12:58 PM, Shane Terry <shane@taprootbrands.com> wrote:

Brian,
Thanks for coordinating the payment for last Wednesday, but I never received anything on 
Friday as discussed. 

The amount due on Friday is now $17,140 if paid today. Also a reminder of the next $10,000 
due tomorrow by 5pm. 

Please lmk if you want me to pick up cash again or you’d like the wire info. Even though we’re 
probably past the wire cutoff time for today, I will consider it paid if I get a transfer confirmation 
by 5pm. 

Best,
Shane

Shane Terry
CEO, TapRoot Holdings
702.858.2465

Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

From: Brian Padgett <brian@briancpadgett.com>
Date: September 5, 2018 at 9:40:45 AM PDT
To: Shane Terry <shane@taprootbrands.com>
Subject: Re: 5 Sept Extension Agreement

I agree to the terms per my last email.

I will advise prior to 11:30 whether you will pick up the $18k or $28K

Do we have an understanding?

If so, just say “GOOD”.

Brian C. Padgett
Law Offices of Brian C. Padgett
611 South 6th Street
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
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Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
(702) 304-0123
www.briancpadgett.com
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 Notice: This electronic mail transmission, and any attachments hereto, may 
contain an attorney-client privilege that is privileged at law. It is not intended 
for transmission to, or receipt by, any unauthorized persons. If the reader of 
this message is not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any 
dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication is strictly 
prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please 
immediately notify us by telephone at (702) 304-0123 and email the sender
that you have received this communication in error. We will remit any 
telephone expenses incurred by you. Thank you.

From:	Shane	Terry	<shane@taprootbrands.com>
Date:	Wednesday,	September	5,	2018	at	9:39	AM
To:	Brian	PadgeF	<brian@briancpadgeF.com>
Subject:	Re:	5	Sept	Extension	Agreement

I will let Tanaka know we will follow up. If we want to extend the next payment until Friday, 
then I’m good with that if we add the daily pro-rata amount of $1,428. Since I agreed to a 24 
hour cure-period, it will only be assessed as 1 day late vs 2 days, so a total of $11,428 due 
Friday by 5pm, and thereafter $10,000 due every Wednesday by 5pm. 

If that is good with you, let me know and I’ll be in at 1130 to pickup the $18,750. 

Best,
Shane

SHANE TERRY  | CEO
TapRoot Holdings, Inc.
m. 702.858.2465

<TAPROOT_emailsig.png>

On Sep 5, 2018, at 9:33 AM, Brian Padgett <brian@briancpadgett.com> wrote:

Please	tell	Tanaka	the	laFer.

I	am	not	agreeing	the	cure	period	of	10	days	was	ever	waived.	

However,	I	agree	to	your	terms	as	set	forth	below.

Except,	I	am	being	told	we	just	paid	payroll	and	cash	is	low.		I	can	have	
$18750	today	and	I	would	like	the	opUon	of	paying	the	$10k	Friday.		
ThereaWer,	Wednesday.

Brian C. Padgett
Law Offices of Brian C. Padgett
611 South 6th Street
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
(702) 304-0123
www.briancpadgett.com
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 Notice: This electronic mail transmission, and any attachments hereto, may 
contain an attorney-client privilege that is privileged at law. It is not intended 
for transmission to, or receipt by, any unauthorized persons. If the reader of 
this message is not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any 
dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication is strictly 
prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please 
immediately notify us by telephone at (702) 304-0123 and email the sender
that you have received this communication in error. We will remit any 
telephone expenses incurred by you. Thank you.

From:	Shane	Terry	<shane@taprootbrands.com>
Date:	Wednesday,	September	5,	2018	at	9:22	AM
To:	Brian	PadgeF	<brian@briancpadgeF.com>
Subject:	Re:	5	Sept	Extension	Agreement

You	previously	agreed	with	Erika	via	text	that	there	was	no	longer	a	
cure	period	on	the	monthly	interest	payments	while	the	iniUal	
payment	was	outstanding.	That	was	due	to	our	monthly	issues	with	
collecUons.	Here	is	what	I	am	okay	with:

24	hour	cure	period	will	apply	to:

1.	 $10,000	weekly	payments
2.	 $18,750	monthly	interest
3.	 $300,000	payment	aWer	noUce	is	given.	

Once	the	$300,000	payment	that	will	be	extended	is	received,	then	
that	should	conclude	the	modificaUons	to	the	original	iniUal	payment.	
AWer	that,	all	other	terms,	including	the	standard	cure	period,	in	the	
original	agreement	will	be	back	in	effect.	

I	need	to	receive	cash	by	1030	in	order	to	comply	with	Tanaka’s	
request	due	at	1100	PST.	If	you	prefer,	I	can	send	him	an	email	saying	
that	I	will	respond	with	an	update	by	1300	PST	and	then	I	can	pickup	
from	you	at	1130.	Please	let	me	know	what	you	prefer.	

Fair	enough?

SHANE TERRY  | CEO
TapRoot Holdings, Inc.
m. 702.858.2465

<TAPROOT_emailsig.png>
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On	Sep	5,	2018,	at	9:07	AM,	Brian	PadgeF	
<brian@briancpadgeF.com>	wrote:

The	24	hour	cure	period	is	only	for	the	$10K.

I	am	not	waiving	any	standard	cure	period	found	in	the	original	
agreement.

You	can	pick	up	the	cash	at	11:30

All	other	terms	are	acceptable.

Please	confirm	your	acceptance.

Brian C. Padgett
Law Offices of Brian C. Padgett
611 South 6th Street
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
(702) 304-0123
www.briancpadgett.com
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 Notice: This electronic mail transmission, and any attachments hereto, 
may contain an attorney-client privilege that is privileged at law. It is not 
intended for transmission to, or receipt by, any unauthorized persons. If the 
reader of this message is not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified 
that any dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication is 
strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please 
immediately notify us by telephone at (702) 304-0123 and email the sender  
that you have received this communication in error. We will remit any 
telephone expenses incurred by you. Thank you.

From:	Shane	Terry	<shane@taprootbrands.com>
Date:	Wednesday,	September	5,	2018	at	9:00	AM
To:	Brian	PadgeF	<brian@briancpadgeF.com>
Subject:	5	Sept	Extension	Agreement

Memorializing	what	we	just	discussed	on	the	phone:

$318,750	is	currently	overdue,	consisUng	of	the	following:

$250,000	payment	of	iniUal	$500,000	due	in	June	per	the	
Purchase	Agreement
$50,000	extension	fee	to	extend	the	$250K	unUl	August
$18,750	monthly	interest	due	1	September.	
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To	further	extend	the	large	payment	unUl	aWer	the	transfer	is	
completed	I	will	agree	to	the	following:

$300,000	is	extended	at	BCP’s	discreUon	at	the	cost	of	
$10,000	per	week.	BCP	has	the	right	to	cancel	the	extension	
at	anyUme	with	noUce	and	payment	of	$300,000.	
The	$10,000	a	week	is	assessed	and	paid	by	5pm	every	
Wednesday.	There	is	a	24	hour	cure	period	before	it	is	in	
default,	which	allows	the	acceleraUon	of	all	money	due	under	
the	original	Interest	Purchase	agreement	dated	30	April	2018.	
When	canceled	by	BCP,	the	pro-rata	amount	of	$10,000/week	
is	due	in	addiUon	to	the	$300,000	payment,	and	will	be	
assessed	by	the	number	of	calendar	days	passed	since	the	
previous	Wednesday	at	a	rate	of	$1,428/day.	

To	execute	the	above	agreement	$28,750	will	be	due	by	1030am	
today	(5	Sept)	which	consists	of	the	overdue	1	September	interest	
payment	($18,750)	plus	a	$10,000	weekly	extension	that	will	extend	
the	remaining	balance	unUl	next	Wednesday,	12	September,	5pm.	

Please	let	me	know	if	you	are	in	agreement.	Today’s	payment	can	be	
made	via	wire,	or	I	can	come	pick	it	up	from	your	office	before	
1030am.	

Regards,
Shane

SHANE TERRY  | CEO
TapRoot Holdings, Inc.
m. 702.858.2465
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LAW OFFICE OF MITCHELL STIPP  
MITCHELL STIPP, ESQ. 
Nevada Bar No. 7531 
1180 N. Town Center Drive 
Suite 100 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89144 
Telephone:  702.602.1242 
Facsimile:   866.220.5332 
mstipp@stipplaw.com 
Former Counsel for Plaintiff 

DISTRICT COURT 
 

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA 
 

 
 
 
 
SHANE TERRY, an individual, 
 
   Plaintiff, 
 
 vs. 
 
BCP 7, LLC, a Nevada limited liability 
company, BRIAN C. PADGETT, an individual, 
and DOES I and X, and ROE 
CORPORATIONS I through X inclusive, 
 
   Defendants.  

  
 
 
 
Case No:  A-19-796300-B 
 
Department No.: 16 
 
 
 
NOTICE OF ENTRY OF ORDER GRANTING 

MOTION TO WITHDRAW AS COUNSEL 
FOR PLAINTIFF 

 
 

   

  

 

 PLEASE TAKE NOTICE THAT the court entered the order on May 1, 2020 attached 

hereto granting the motion by Mitchell Stipp and his firm to withdraw from representation of 

Plaintiff, Shane Terry, in the above-referenced case. 

 

/// 

/// 

/// 

Case Number: A-19-796300-B

Electronically Filed
5/5/2020 12:02 PM
Steven D. Grierson
CLERK OF THE COURT
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DATED: May 5, 2020 
 
 
LAW OFFICE OF MITCHELL STIPP 
 
/s/ Mitchell Stipp 
__________________________________  
MITCHELL STIPP, ESQ. 
Nevada Bar No. 7531 
1180 N. Town Center Drive 
Suite 100 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89144 
Telephone:  702.602.1242 
Facsimile:   866.220.5332 
mstipp@stipplaw.com 
Former Counsel for Plaintiff 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on the 5th day of May, 2020, I served a true and correct copy of 

the attached document electronically via the Court’s E-filing system, which provided notice to 

the e-service participants registered in this case, and mailed a copy of the same via U.S. Mail as 

follows: 

   Plaintiff: 

Shane Terry 
2930 Village Center Circle #3-1747 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89134 
Telephone: 702-858-2465 
 
Defendants: 
 
The Law Offices of Brian C. Padgett 
611 South 6th Street, 2nd Floor 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101 
 

 
 
LAW OFFICE OF MITCHELL STIPP 
 
/s/ Amy Hernandez 
__________________________________  
Amy Hernandez, an employee 
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LAW OFFICE OF MITCHELL STIPP  
MITCHELL STIPP, ESQ. 
Nevada Bar No. 7531 
1180 N. Town Center Drive 
Suite 100 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89144 
Telephone:  702.602.1242 
Facsimile:   866.220.5332 
mstipp@stipplaw.com 
Counsel for Plaintiff 

DISTRICT COURT 
 

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA 
 

 
 
 
 
SHANE TERRY, an individual, 
 
   Plaintiff, 
 
 vs. 
 
BCP 7, LLC, a Nevada limited liability 
company, BRIAN C. PADGETT, an individual, 
and DOES I and X, and ROE 
CORPORATIONS I through X inclusive, 
 
   Defendants.  

  
 
 
 
Case No:  A-19-796300-B 
 
Department No.: 16 
 
 
 

ORDER ON 
WITHDRAW AS COUNSEL FOR PLAINTIFF 
 
Date:  April 29, 2020 
Time: 9:00 a.m. 

   
 

Plaintiff, SHANE TERRY, an individual (“Plaintiff”), by and through his attorney of 

record, Mitchell D. Stipp, Esq., of the Law Office of Mitchell Stipp (the “Firm”), filed a motion 

for the withdrawal of Mr. Stipp and the Firm as his attorney of record in this case.  After review 

of the papers and pleadings before it and due consideration of oral argument by Mr. Stipp at the 

hearing, the court finds as follows: 

1. Plaintiff was represented by Mr. Stipp and the Firm in this case on the condition that 

Plaintiff would not assert causes of action against NuVeda, LLC, a Nevada limited 

Case Number: A-19-796300-B

Electronically Filed
5/1/2020 4:55 PM
Steven D. Grierson
CLERK OF THE COURT
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liability, and its affiliates (“NuVeda”).   Plaintiff specifically acknowledged as part of 

his engagement of the Firm that Mr. Stipp and the Firm represented NuVeda at the 

time and would withdraw from representing Plaintiff in this case and continue to 

represent NuVeda (including against Plaintiff) if any conflict arose between Plaintiff 

and NuVeda.    

2. Mr. Stipp was informed by motion by the receiver of CWNevada, LLC 

(“CWNevada”) in Case A-17-755479-B (Department 11) that Plaintiff and 

CWNevada have engaged Muskin & Coppedge jointly to litigate their respective 

disputes with NuVeda and the Defendants in this case.   

3. The request to engage counsel by CWNevada is scheduled to be heard on May 8, 

2020 in Case A-17-755479-B (Department 11).  NuVeda opposes this joint 

representation for, among other reasons, the conflict between Plaintiff and 

CWNevada, which it believes cannot be waived under the Nevada Rules of 

Professional Conduct.   Plaintiff was paid in part by CWNevada and asserted a proof 

of claim against CWNevada in Case A-17-755479-B (Department 11).   

4. Mr. Stipp and the Firm are representing NuVeda in all matters in Case A-17-755479-

B (Department 11). 

5. Before initiating this case against the Defendants, Plaintiff has been advised that his 

claims against NuVeda are not supported by the facts or law because Plaintiff sold his 

interest and claims “as-is” and “without any contingencies” to BCP 7, LLC, an 

affiliate of CWNevada (“BCP 7”).  Further, Brian Padgett on behalf of CWNevada, 

BCP 7, and other parties for which Mr. Padgett had authority, dismissed Plaintiff’s 

causes of action against NuVeda with prejudice in Case A-15-728510-B 

(Department 11).   
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6. The Firm will represent NuVeda in connection with any causes of action asserted by 

Plaintiff against NuVeda, and Plaintiff consents to such representation.  Plaintiff also 

understands the consequences of pursuing claims against NuVeda, which have no 

merit.  Mr. Stipp has notified Plaintiff’s substitute counsel of the same without any 

response. 

NOW THEREFORE, for the reasons set forth above, the request by Mr. Stipp and the 

Firm to withdraw as attorney of record for Plaintiff is hereby GRANTED.  Any and all papers, 

pleading and notices in this case shall be served on Plaintiff at the following: 

Shane Terry 
2930 Village Center Circle #3-1747 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89134 
Telephone: 702-858-2465 

 
 IT IS SO ORDERED. 
 

DATE:     _______________, 2020 

     _________________________________________ 

     DISTRICT COURT JUDGE 

 

Dated this 29th day of April, 2020 

 
LAW OFFICE OF MITCHELL STIPP 
 
/s/ Mitchell Stipp 
___________________________________  
MITCHELL STIPP, ESQ. 
Nevada Bar No. 7531 
1180 N. Town Center Drive 
Suite 100 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89144 
Telephone:  702.602.1242 
Facsimile:   866.220.5332 
mstipp@stipplaw.com 
Counsel for Plaintiff 
 

CG

May 1
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NTSO 
RICHARD F. HOLLEY, ESQ. 
Nevada Bar No. 3077 
E-mail: rholley@nevadafirm.com 
JOHN J. SAVAGE, ESQ. 
Nevada Bar No. 011455 
E-mail: JSavage@nevadafirm.com 
HOLLEY DRIGGS  
400 South Fourth Street, Third Floor 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101 
Telephone: 702/791-0308 
Facsimile: 702/791-1912 
 
Attorney for Dotan Y. Melech, Receiver 
 
 

DISTRICT COURT 
 

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA 
 
NUVEDA, LLC, a Nevada Limited Liability 
Company; and CWNEVADA LLC, a Nevada 
Limited Liability Company, 
 
   Plaintiffs, 
 
 v. 
 
4FRONT ADVISORS LLC, foreign limited 
liability company, DOES I through X and ROE 
ENTITIES, II through XX, inclusive, 
 
   Defendants. 
 

 
 
Case No: A-17-755479-B 
Dept. No.: XI 
 
NOTICE OF ENTRY OF STIPULATION 
AND ORDER RE RECEIVER'S MOTION 
TO ENGAGE CONTINGENCY 
COUNSEL, COMPETING MOTIONS TO 
LIFT THE LITIGATION STAY AND 
RELATED MATTERS 

  
 

YOU, and each of you, will please take notice that a Stipulation and Order re Receiver's 

Motion to Engage Contingency Counsel, Competing Motions to Lift the Litigation Stay and 

Related Matters in the above-entitled matter was filed and entered by the Clerk of the 

above-entitled Court on the 8th day of May 2020, a copy of which is attached hereto. 

Dated this 8th day of May 2020. 

HOLLEY DRIGGS  
 
  /s/ John J. Savage  
RICHARD F. HOLLEY, ESQ. 
Nevada Bar No. 3077 
JOHN J. SAVAGE, ESQ. 
Nevada Bar No. 011455 
400 South Fourth Street, Third Floor 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101 
Attorneys for Dotan Y. Melech, Receiver 

Case Number: A-17-755479-B

Electronically Filed
5/8/2020 12:26 PM
Steven D. Grierson
CLERK OF THE COURT
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Case Number: A-17-755479-B

Electronically Filed
5/8/2020 7:57 AM
Steven D. Grierson
CLERK OF THE COURT
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that I am an employee of Holley Driggs and that on the 8th day of 

May 2020, and pursuant to NRCP 5(b) and NEFCR 9, I caused to be served electronically using 

the Court’s electronic filing system (EFS) the foregoing NOTICE OF ENTRY OF 

STIPULATION AND ORDER RE RECEIVER'S MOTION TO ENGAGE 

CONTINGENCY COUNSEL, COMPETING MOTIONS TO LIFT THE LITIGATION 

STAY AND RELATED MATTERS to all registered users on the above-captioned case in the 

Eighth Judicial District Court Electronic Filing System.   

Parties: 
NuVeda LLC - Plaintiff 
4Front Advisors LLC - Defendant 
CWNevada LLC - Plaintiff 
CIMA Group LLC - Other 
Highland Partners NV LLC - Intervenor 
MI-CW Holdings Fund 2 LLC - Intervenor 
MI-CW Holdings LLC - Intervenor 
Green Pastures Fund, LLC Series 1 (CWNevada, LLC) - Intervenor 
Jakal Investments, LLC - Intervenor 
Green Pastures Group, LLC - Intervenor 
Jonathan S. Fenn Revocable Trust - Intervenor 
Growth Opportunities, LLC - Intervenor 
CIMA Group LLC - Intervenor 
Timothy Smits Van Oyen - Intervenor 
Dotan Y Melech - Receiver 
Nevada Department of Taxation - Other 
Brian C Padgett - Intervenor 
Renaissance Blue Diamond, LLC - Other 
Stalking Horse Bidder TRC - Evolution NV, LLC - Other 
G3 Labs, LLC – Other 
Rad Source Technologies - Other 
Fortress Oakridge, LLC – Other 
Kirby C. Gruchow, Jr. –  
Ace Legal Corp. –  
 
 
 
 

  /s/ Olivia Swibies    
Employee of Holley Driggs 
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Case Number: A-20-817363-B

Electronically Filed
6/30/2020 3:03 PM
Steven D. Grierson
CLERK OF THE COURT

CASE NO: A-20-817363-B
Department 13
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